NOTICE OF MEETING

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S
SCRUTINY PANEL

Monday, 16th November, 2015, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road,
Wood Green, N22 8LE

MEMBERS: Councillors Kirsten Hearn  (Chair), Mark Blake, Clive Carter,
Toni Mallett, Liz Morris, Reg Rice and Charles Wright

Co-optees/ Non Voting Members: Ms Y. Denny (Church of England representative),
Mr C. Ekeowa (Catholic Diocese representative), Mr L. Collier (Parent Governor),
and Mr. K. Taye (Parent Governor).

Quorum: 3
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or
reported on.

By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business

(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be dealt with as noted below).

Haringey



10.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct.

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.

MINUTES (PAGES 1 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting of 9 July 2015.
SCHOOL PLACES (PAGES 9 - 44)
To receive a report on planning arrangements for school places.
CHILD OBESITY (PAGES 45 - 52)
To report on what is being done locally to address the issue of child obesity.
CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS
To consider and question the Cabinet Member for Children and Families on
key issues arising from Corporate Priority 1 — Best Start in Life and, in
particular;
e Finance issues;

e Looked After Children; and
e Plans for Children’s Centres.

WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (PAGES 53 - 60)

To consider the future work plan of the Panel.



11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above.
12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
- 1 February 2016; and
- 3 March 2016.
Rob Mack
Tel — 020 8489 2921

Fax — 020 8881 5218
Email: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk

Bernie Ryan
Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

6 November 2015


mailto:rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 6

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL
WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015

Councillors

CYPS36.

CYPS37.

CYPSS8.

CYPS39.

Berryman, M Blake, Hearn (Chair), Ibrahim and Morris

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Akwasi-Ayisi, Mr
Collier, Ms Denny and Mr Taye.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS
None.

JOINT MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING FRAMEWORK

Tamara Djuretic, Assistant Director of Public Health, introduced the draft Joint
Mental Health and Wellbeing Framework. The panel was informed the
proposed framework had been developed with a range of stakeholders and
experts across the local health and social care economy. It was noted that the
framework set out a high level vision for mental health and wellbeing in
Haringey.

The Panel was informed that the total spend on mental health in Haringey
(including substance misuse) for 2013-14 was over £51 million. This equated
to 11% of the total CCG budget and 6% of the Council’s. Tamara Djuretic
noted the level of spend going to acute services versus community services
was unsustainable moving forward.

The Panel discussed the aims of the framework and Tim Deeprose, Assistant
Director, Mental Health Commissioning, Haringey CCG, advised that there
were four priorities;

e Promoting mental health and wellbeing and preventing mental ill health
across all ages;

e Improving the mental health outcomes of children and young people by
commissioning and delivering effective, integrated interventions and
treatments and by focusing on transition into adulthood;

e Improving mental health outcomes of adults and older people by focusing
on three main areas: meeting the needs of those most at risk; improving
care for people in mental health crisis; improving the physical health of
those with mental-ill health and vice versa;

e Commissioning and delivering an integrated enablement model using
individuals, families and communities’ asset
[...]
front line staff in Children’s and Adult Mental Health Services.

The Chair highlighted a number of issues, set out in the Panel project report,

including:

e The need for young people to be supported right through from age 0-25

e The proposed “Heads-Up for Haringey” model

e The need for information sharing across agencies

e Concerns about levels of funding for Child and Adolescent Mental Health
Services.

The Panel agreed the new Joint and Mental Health Wellbeing Framework
(discussed under item 6 on the agenda) was an opportunity to improve mental
health services and to improve the mental health and wellbeing outcomes for
Haringey residents. The Chair of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel
commented that taking the Panel’s recommendations forward, as part of the
framework, would help ensure there was no “cliff-edge”.

AGREED:

That the recommendations, set out in the Transition from Child Mental Health
Services to Adult Mental Health Services: Adult and Health Scrutiny Panel
Project Report, be agreed and that the final report be considered for approval
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 26 March 2015.

MINUTES

AGREED:

That the minutes of the meeting of 22 January 2015 be approved.

YOUNG PEOPLE IN THE YOUTH JUSTICE SYSTEM

Gill Gibson, Assistant Director for Children’s (Quality Assurance, Early Help,
and Prevention) reported that current performance levels for the Youth
Offending Service were the best that had been recorded by the service since



Page 4

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL
WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015

records began. The number of first time entrants for Haringey for the third
quarter of 2014 was both better than similar local authorities and the average
for London. 37 young people from Haringey had been sentenced to a
custodial sentence at quarter 3 of 2014. This represented the lowest number
of Haringey young people entering custody in a 12 month period since this
measure had been collated.

The reoffending rate w
[...]
meeting of the Panel on diversionary
activities.

It was noted that the legal principle of joint enterprise could have serious
consequences for young people and there was a lack of awareness amongst
them regarding its implications. How to get important messages like this
across to young people was being considered as part of the work to develop
the Young People’s Strategy.

AGREED:

1. That further information be requested regarding the demography of young
people coming to the attention of the Youth Offending Service; and



Page 5

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL
WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015

CYPS43.

2. That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Panel on diversionary
activities for young people.

SUPPORT FOR DISABLED CHILDREN AND CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS/SEN REFORM

The Chair thanked officers for the responses that had been provided for the
issues that she had raised. The Panel noted that 56 disabled children and
children with special educational needs from the borough were attending
university. There were currently around 1400 children and young people in
total with a statement of special educational needs. A high proportion of these
were children and young people with autism. 474 were in some form of further
education. However, 114 young people were currently not in education,
employment or training and their progress would need to be tracked carefully
as there was a risk that they might be drawn into offending. Panel Members
requested that information be provided on how the performance of young
people with special educational needs and disabilities compared with other
young people.

The Panel noted that the statementing process was onerous. There was a
higher percentage of statemented children and young people in the east of the
borough. Its incidence was related to deprivation and correlated strongly with
socio-economic factors.

In answer to a question, it was noted that there were a lot of resources
available for schools to support them in addressing the needs of pupils with
special educational needs. This included training for Special Educational
Needs Coordinators (SENCOs).

Vicki Monk-Meyer, Head of Integrated Service for children with Special
Educational Needs and Disabilities, reported that Blanche Nevile School was a
unique Haringey school that addressed the needs of deaf children. However,
the deaf population was changing due to use of cochlear implants which could
enable previously deaf people to hear. Not many adults had as yet benefitted
from this as they had not been available for long. However, their introduction
had received a cautious reception from the British Sign Language (BSL)
community.

The Panel requested information regarding the physical accessibility of
schools within the borough. It was noted that there had previously been an
access grant available. Under the provisions of the Disability Discrimination
Act, schools were required to make “reasonable adjustments” to their
premises in order to make them accessible to people with disabilities. It was
noted that accessibility was also an issue for parents, carers and staff. All new
builds were focussed upon these issues. The Chair commented that the most
important issue was that information was held on the accessibility of individual
schools.

AGREED:

That the Panel be provided with further information on;



Page 6

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL
WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015

CYPS44.

CYPS45.

CYPS46.

e How the performance of disabled children and children with Special
Educational Needs compared with other children and young people; and
e The accessibility of schools for people with a physical disability.

BULLYING AND HATE CRIME IN SCHOOLS

Aniji Philips, Interim Assistant Director for Schools and Learning, reported that
responsibility for dealing with bullying and hate crime now rested with schools.
The Council nevertheless had access to a range of data. It was not able to
i
[...]
iew and Scrutiny
Committee agreed a process for developing the 2015/16 scrutiny work
programme.

Following this meeting a number of activities took place, including a public
survey and Scrutiny Cafe, where over 90 suggestions, including those from
members of the public were discussed by scrutiny members, council officers,
partners, and community representatives. From these activities issues were
prioritised and an indicative work programme agreed by the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee in late July.

Therefore, whilst Scrutiny Panels are non-decision making bodies, i.e. work
programmes must be approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, this
item gives the Panel an opportunity to oversee and monitor its work
programme, attached at Appendix A, and to suggest amendments.

The Panel has been continuing with it's in depth piece of work on Youth
Transition which it began in 2014/15. It was agreed at the Panel meeting on 9
July that the following additional work be undertaken on this;

e Visits to two local schools to hear how they provide impartial advice and

guidance to young people and, in particular, those between the ages of 12
and 14;

e Comparisons with other local authorities;

e An update from officers on work that is currently being done by the Council

and its partners and recent developments.

All of these have been completed except for one of the school visits, which is
pending. Following this, Panel Members will need to agree their final
conclusions and recommendations. A verbal update on progress will be
provided at the meeting

It had been planned that the Panel will undertake a piece of work on either
Early Years or Early Help once the current work on Youth Transition has been
completed. However, issues with the timing of these pieces of work have been
identified. The issue of disproportionality within the youth justice system has
also been raised as a possible issue for a piece of in depth work and this could
provide a suitable alternative in the me
[...]
armarked for regeneration
and new housing; and

Anton Francic & Jane Blakey —
Assistant Directors for Schools and
Learning

)G abed



(ii). Projected changes to trends in volume of new
school starters in years ahead and what this means for
capacity planning.

Child Obesity;

To report on progress with action to address child
obesity.

Debbie Arrigon and Susan Otiti —
Public Health

1 February 2016

Child Safeguarding and
preventing violence against
the child.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed at its
meeting on 27 July that the Panel would invite the
Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board
(LSCB) to attend to review the work of the Board and
the effectiveness of partnership working

The Committee also agreed that the Panel would
review the effectiveness of local arrangements for
tackling child sexual exploitation in Haringey.

The Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) have

had plans to assess and scrutinise the following;

(). The voice of the child in decisions affecting them;

(il). Neglect;

(ii). Hard to reach groups;

(iv). An audit of the child’s journey from the “front

door” to services onwards.

» It has been proposed that the Panel consider

the LSCB'’s findings on each of these topics,
and work closely together.

Sir Paul Ennals — Chair of Haringey
LCSB

Neelam Bhardwaja, Assistant
Director for Children’s Services -
Safeguarding and Support

Educational Attainment
Performance for different
groups — including children

Data on performance broken down into different
groups, which would include children with SENDs, as
well as ethnicity, age, household income etc

Anton Francic & Jane Blakey —
Assistant Directors for Schools and
Learning

3G abed



with SENDs.

3 March 2016

Cabinet Member Q&A

To question the Cabinet Member for Children and
Families on her portfolio.

Councillor Anne Waters, Cabinet
Member for Children and Families

Foster carers and adoption:

Potential areas for the Panel to consider;

(). The recruitment of in-house foster carers;

(ii). Gaps in the budget for foster care and adoption,

arising from legacy cases of 13-17 year olds who have

remained in care for 3-4 years;

(iii). Planned reforms under the Education & Adoption

Bill going through Parliament, which will require a more

regional approach to adoption services

» This will need to be co-ordinated with reference to
the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee
(CPAC) to ensure that there is no duplication. The
Panel has a role in considering any findings and
recommendations which CPAC produces plus may
want to cover any gaps.

Neelam Bhardwaja, Assistant
Director for Children’s Services -
Safeguarding and Support

Early Years Project;
Conclusions and
recommendations.

To agree conclusions and recommendations for the
Panel’'s in-depth project on early years.

ClIr Kirsten Hearn — Chair of Panel

Rob Mack — Principal Scrutiny
Support Officer

6G abed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 School Places
	Appendices for Scrutiny FINAL

	8 Child Obesity
	10 Work Programme Update
	C&YP Work Planning #4




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2015 

 

Councillors: Kirst en  Hearn (Chair ), Mark Blake, Clive Cart er , Toni Mallet t , 

Reg Rice and Char les Wright  

 
Co-opted Members: Chukw eum a Ekeow a (Church represent at ive) 

 
  

CYPS5.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Morris, Mr Taye and Ms Denny. 

 

CYPS6.    ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 

None. 

 

CYPS7.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Mallett stated that she was a governor of Broadwaters and Chair of its 
Community Services Committee.  Councillor Wright stated that he was Chair of 
Governors at Highgate Wood School.  

 

CYPS8.    DEPUTATIONS/ PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 

None. 

 

CYPS9.    MINUTES  

 

It was noted that the incorrect set of minutes had been included in the agenda pack 
and therefore agreed to defer approval of the minutes of the meeting of 9 July 2015 
until the next meeting of the Panel. 

 

CYPS10.    SCHOOL PLACES  

 

Eveleen Riordan, the Joint Interim Head of Education Services, reported that the birth 
rate in London had stabilised and was now predicted to fall.  This would have an 
impact on future demand for school places and had been reflected in projections of 
demand for primary school places, especially in the Crouch End and Muswell Hill 
areas.  However, there was still likely to be additional demand in areas of the borough 
where regeneration was taking place and there was also currently a need for 
additional capacity at secondary level.   
 
Due to legislative changes, the only way that it was now possible for the Council to 
increase the supply of school places was through expansion of maintained schools or 
by facilitating the establishment of new free schools.  In terms of post 16 provision, 
there were currently enough places to meet demand despite the increase in the 
participation age to 18.  Following recent changes in the relationship between schools 
and local authorities, the majority of Haringey schools had chosen to maintain close 
ties with the Council.  There were a number of different potential options for models of 
future provision.  The most likely future model for Haringey would be a mix of 
maintained schools, academies, free schools, colleges and multi academy trusts.   
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

It was noted that if a higher percentage of Haringey young people stayed within the 
borough for post 16 provision it would be difficult for the borough to meet demand.  It 
was considered that there were sufficient places to meet current and projected 
demand, although not all settings were currently operating at the optimum level.  In 
respect of apprenticeships, it was felt that the potential of these had not yet been 
realised fully and the Council would be looking at how they could be better supported 
and supplemented.  The quality and number of them needed to be improved and work 
was being undertaken in conjunction with colleagues in Regeneration to address how 
this might happen.  It was important that there were more quality pathways available.   
 
In response to a question on diagnosing autism, should a diagnosis be required it 
would be carried out by agencies outside of the school but with the school supporting 
the process and seeking an ECHP (Education and Health Care Plan) as required. 
There was a process for identifying special educational needs and determining any 
need for support.   Of particular note was the current and future provision for autism 
that was being developed at Heartlands High.  Numbers of children with special 
educational needs had increased, although some of this could be attributed to 
improved diagnosis. SEN numbers were on the rise across the capital. 
 
It was noted that there were currently sufficient school places across all year groups 
and phases, including provision to meet demand from in year applications.  
Placements via primary and secondary were made to ensure that hard to place 
children were not all placed at the same schools but were shared equitably.   
 
A Panel Member expressed concern that there were currently no schools with sixth 
forms in Tottenham.   In addition, there was likely to be additional demand for places 
in the Tottenham area due to regeneration.  It was noted that school based sixth forms 
in Tottenham had been removed a number of years ago with the establishment of the 
6th Form Centre.  Sixth form provision in the borough remained on the agenda.  
Research suggested that it was aspirational for schools to have 6th forms within their 
school as it enabled pupils and teachers to see the onwards progression.  Specific 
consideration was being given to potential future provision in the Northumberland Park 
area. 
 
It was noted that Haringey 6th Form Centre had not been the success in terms of place 
uptake that it could be.  However, it had recently been inspected and categorised as 
“good” by OFSTED.  The establishment of any sixth forms in Tottenham would now 
have to be funded from within the resources of schools there.  They would also face a 
challenge in ensuring that they were able to provide sufficient breadth of curriculum.  It 
was agreed that a paper on 6th form provision, including outcomes, be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Panel and that this be linked to its in-depth work on youth 
transition as the issues were closely related.   
 
In respect of Harris Academy in Tottenham, it was noted that this was an all through 
school with an age range from 3 to 17.  However, whilst Year 7 was currently full, 
there were a significant number of reception places available.  There was a lack of 
evidence so far to support the effectiveness of all through schools in terms of 
outcomes.   
 
It was noted that there would be changes in the National Funding Formula for schools 
from 2016/17, which would mean that some schools were likely to receive less 
funding.  There was a local agreement of 27 in place in respect of class sizes of for 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

secondary schools in the borough.  To ensure adequate funding continued, 
consideration was being given to entering into negotiations for this to be increased to 
class sizes of 30. If class sizes were increased, the number of additional year 7 places 
created suggests that there would be continued place sufficiency to meet future 
demand.    
 
It was noted that demand for and supply of primary school places fluctuated across 
the borough and current projections indicated that there might be an excess of places 
in Crouch End in the future that equated to approximately 4 classes whilst in Muswell 
Hill this was likely to be 3 classes.     
 
There had been some volatility in projections for demand for both reception and in 
year places in recent years.  This was affected by, among other things, migration and 
changes to benefits. As part of their work, Education Services liaised with town 
planners regarding potential demand for additional places arising from housing 
developments in the borough and these were factored into the borough’s school roll 
projections.  However, projections was not an exact science and demand for and 
supply of places was continually monitored to ensure sufficiency.   
 
It was noted that half of surplus school places in the borough were concentrated in 
two new free schools.  Parents could be reticent to apply to new schools because of a 
lack of a track record in terms of attainment and other factors.   
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That educational outcome data be shared with the Panel on young people who are 

educated out of borough; and 
 
2. That a report on 6th form provision, including outcomes, be submitted to the Panel 

and that this be linked to its in-depth work on youth transition.     

 

CYPS11.    CHILD OBESITY  

 

The Panel received a report outlining measures to address child obesity within the 
borough.  In answer to questions, they noted the following; 
 

 The target that had been set by partners who were addressing the issue was to 
halt the increase in obesity; 
 

 Levels of child obesity were 23% in reception but for children in Year 6 the figure 
was nearly 37%; 

 

 There were a wide range of causes of obesity.  These included children having the 
money to buy snacks and participating in lower levels of physical activity; 

 

 Data on levels of obesity was not kept for children in secondary schools.  However, 
action was still being taken to address the issue amongst older children such as 
improving access to healthy food and providing a range of exercise choices.  
Action was being taken in line with current evidence but there was no single thing 
that was likely to make a difference on its own.   

 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

 Local plans were intended to complement London wide and national programmes.  
Work was being undertaken with local communities and groups of parents.  It was 
being approached in a structured way, with regular reviews being built into the 
process.   

 

 The Obesity Alliance reported to the Health and Well Being Board and was one of 
three priorities in its current strategy.  It was chaired by the Councillor Morton, the 
Cabinet Member for Health and Well-Being.  Its plans for addressing the issue 
were currently in the process of being developed and were expected to be 
completed early in the new year. 

 

 In answer to a question, it was noted that there was a link with ethnicity.  However, 
a focussed piece of research involving boroughs with similar demographics would 
be required to determine the extent of this.   

 
Panel Members raised the issue of the lack of play space that there was in some 
areas of the borough, particularly in some regeneration areas.  It was noted that 
partners wished to promote safe play.  As part of this, play streets were being 
established within the borough.  Work was also being undertaken with regeneration 
teams to ensure that there was provision for play within new developments.  The 
planning and regulatory process also had the potential to assist the Council in 
ensuring that play was taken into account and efforts were being made to influence 
developers accordingly. 
 
It was noted that the evidence suggested that food was a bigger factor in obesity than 
lack of physical activity.  However, action to address obesity normally focussed on 
both issues.  There were also other benefits to be gained from physical activity, aside 
from weight control, including improved mental health and well-being.   
 
AGREED: 
 
That an update on progress with the work being undertaken be provided to the Panel 
when relevant performance information becomes available. 

 

CYPS12.    CABINET MEMBERS QUESTIONS  

 

Councillor Waters, the Cabinet Member for Children and Families, reported that there 
was still an overspend within Children and Young People’s services.  This was, to a 
large extent, demand led.  Savings were now being made and there was now a better 
grip on expenditure.  There would still be an overspend at the end of the year but it 
would be lower than previously anticipated.  The service was still spending less than 
the amount that was in the budget for last year.  The anticipated overspend would be 
£5 million without management action.  The action that was being taken would reduce 
this to £4 million.  There were 439 Looked After Children (LAC) at the moment, which 
was the lowest number since 2011.  This compared with a number of 514 at the end 
of last year.   
 
Jon Abbey, the Director of Children’s Services reported that the cost of provision for 
LAC varied depending on the requirements of individual children.  Moving young 
people out of placements could not be done without proper planning and all cases 
were gone through thoroughly with a very clear plan developed for each of them.  
Haringey had challenging demographics and OFSTED would challenge the local 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

authority if budgetary levels were deemed unsafe.  It was not currently possible to 
recruit permanent staff for the First Response team and agency staff made up 10% of 
the workforce at the moment.   
 
Neelam Bhardwaja, Assistant Director for Children’s Services (Safeguarding and 
Support), reported that these were common issues across local authorities.  The 
overall reduction in the number of LAC was very positive.  In particular, some young 
people were being adopted whilst a number had turned 18.  Although there were 
lower numbers, there were still significant costs associated with LAC.  There were a 
number of ways that young people were referred to them and these were often not 
possible to control.   
 
Mr Abbey commented that the overall overspend this year was lower than last year 
and the service had better control over the number of LAC.  They were nevertheless 
challenged by reduced financial resources and high levels of demand.  The budget 
had been £112 million 4 years ago and was £50 million now.  The pressures on the 
service were caused by demand compounded by austerity.   
 
In answer to a question, the Cabinet Member reported that it was too early for 
interventions by the new Early Help service to have made an impact on the numbers 
of LAC.   
 
A Panel Member commented that there needed to be a balanced approach to risk.  It 
was preferable to have an overspend than compromise on quality and safety.   
In answer to a question, the Cabinet Member stated that permanence was the best 
outcome for children and young people.   Outcomes for LAC were not as good as for 
other children and young people.  90% of LAC went back to their family of origin and 
the service tried to support young people in families and communities.  The quality of 
staff was very important and continuity with social workers assisted with this process.   
 
In respect of Children’s Centres, the Cabinet Member reported that the Cabinet report 
on this issue had set out the impact of the proposed closures.  The Centres had 
provided access to individuals who were able to refer them onto a range of services.  
This might become more difficult following the closures but there had been a focus on 
ensuring that access was maintained in developing the new model.   
 
A lot of consultation had been undertaken, including some that had taken place prior 
to statutory consultation.  There had been 480 responses by e-mail to the 
consultation.  No one had wanted the closures.   It had been clear from responses to 
the consultation that there was a lack of understanding of community access points.  
Many of the former Children’s Centres would be used by schools and work was being 
done to develop this.  As a result of the changes, there would no longer be a 
Children’s Centre in the west of the borough but work would nevertheless be 
undertaken to commission one.  Expressions of interest for this would be invited.  
There was a minimum service offer that included Health Visiting.   
 
It was noted that the saving that would be made from the closures was £1.4 million of 
a pre-reduction budget of £4.145 million.  The Cabinet Member commented that the 
closures were as a direct result of the cuts and that they would not have taken place 
otherwise.  There were no plans to re-open centres that had been closed for the time 
being.  The closures would take effect from the end of the current financial year.  



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

Discussions were taking place with trade unions, staff and governing bodies about the 
implementation.    
 
Panel Members requested assurances that each case would be reviewed.  It was 
noted that individual cases would be moved rather than closed.  Jon Abbey, the 
Director of Children’s Services, reported risks arising from the closures were being 
managed through the Early Help service.  Each case required a detailed review and 
discussion about how support could now be provided.   
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the Panel be provided with statistics on the number of young people currently 

on the child protection register, how many were under the age of 5, how many 
were under the age of 1 and which wards they came from; 
 

2. That comparative information on outcomes elsewhere for LAC be shared with the 
Panel;  

 
3. That, in respect of Children’s Centres: 

(a). The Panel be provided with details of the cost of the proposed closures;  
(b). An update on progress with the proposed closures be provided by the Cabinet 
Member to the March meeting of the Panel; and 
(c). A full report be made to the Panel in a years time on the impact of the 
closures.   

 

CYPS13.    WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 

The Panel noted that although it had been agreed previously that reviews would be 
undertaken on Early Years and Early Help, there were issues with the timing of these 
which meant that it would be preferable to defer their start.  In the meantime, it had 
been proposed that the Panel undertake a short piece of in-depth work on the issue of 
disproportionality in the youth justice system.  It was agreed that this would be 
prioritised and that work be undertaken to develop its scope and terms of reference. 
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That an in-depth piece of work be commissioned by the Panel into 

disproportionality within the youth justice system and that work on this be 
prioritised ahead of the previously agreed reviews on Early Help and Early Years; 
and 
 

2. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be requested to endorse the above-
mentioned amendment. 

 

 

Cllr Kirsten Hearn 

Chair 

 

 


